IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL GLENN EVERETT,

Appellant,

V.

Case No. SC08-1636

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General PL-01, The Capitol Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579 (850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF CITATIONSiv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
Suppression-Hearing/Proffer Facts
Trial Guilt-Phase Facts11
Trial Penalty-Phase Facts13
Post-Jury Trial Sentencing Proceedings17
Post-Conviction Evidentiary Hearing19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
PRINCIPLES OF REVIEW APPLICABLE TO MULTIPLE ISSUES: EVERETT'S HEAVY IAC BURDENS PURSUANT TO STRICKLAND AND, AS TO FACTUAL FINDINGS, THE TEST OF COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
ISSUE "B" (IAC COMMUNICATION): DID POOR COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT AND TRIAL DEFENSE COUNSEL RESULT IN IAC? (IB 26-32) RESTATED)
ISSUE "C" (IAC DEFENNDANT'S STATEMENTS): WHETHER APPELLANT EVERETT PROVED, PURSUANT TO STRICKLAND, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE IN LITIGATING THE SUPPRESSION OF Appellant'S ALABAMA STATEMENTS. (IB 33-44, RESTATED)
Additional Rebuttal54
ISSUE "D" (IAC OPINIONS): WHETHER APPELLANT EVERETT PROVED, PURSUANT TO STRICKLAND, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE CONCERNING OPINION TESTIMONY. (IB 44-50, RESTATED)
1. The testimony was inconsequential to the result of the trial because other evidence was far more weighty and probative than the evidence this issue contests as an alleged basis for IAC61
The Medical Examiner's Testimony

The Billy Club
Club
3. The testimony was inconsequential to the result of the trial because the prosecutor did not highlight Chuck Richards testimony in his arguments to the jury
4. Fatal to his postconviction claim, Everett has failed to prove that Chuck Richards was unqualified for the limited testimony concerning the blood and that his testimony was wrong65
ISSUE "E" (IAC CALLING DETECTIVE AS WITNESS): WHETHER APPELLANT EVERETT PROVED, PURSUANT TO STRICKLAND, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE BY CALLING DETECTIVE TILLEY AS THE ONLY DEFENSE GUILT-PHASE WITNESS. (IB 50-54, RESTATED)
ISSUE "F" (IAC PENALTY PHASE MENTAL MITIGATION): WHETHER APPELLANT EVERETT PROVED, PURSUANT TO STRICKLAND, THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS PREJUDICIALLY INEFFECTIVE DUE TO A FAILURE TO PURSUE "PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSISTANCE." (IB 55-57, RESTATED)
ISSUE "G" (CUMULATIVE IAC): WHETHER APPELLANT EVERETT MET HIS STRICKLAND BURDENS THROUGH THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF DEFICICIENCIES HIS TRIAL COUNSEL. (IB 57-60, RESTATED)
ISSUE "H" (RING AND PENALTY-PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS): WHETHER PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT AND WHETHER RING PROHIBITS THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENLATY (IB 60-62, RESTATED)
ISSUE "I" (LETHAL INJECTION): IS FLORIDA'S LETHAL INJECTION METHOD OF EXECUTION CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT? (IB 62-65, RESTATED)96
CONCLUSION97
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE97
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES PAGE#
Allen v. State, 854 So. 2d 1255 (Fla.2003)
Anderson v. State, 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)
Baze v. Rees,U.S, 128 S. Ct. 1520, 170 L. Ed. 2d 420 (2008)
Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002)
Bryan v. State, 753 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)
Caballero v. State, 851 So. 2d 655 (Fla.2003)
Cade v. Haley, 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 105 S. Ct. 2633, 86 L. Ed. 2d 231 (1985)
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)35
Chavez v. State, Nos. SC07-952, SC08-970, 2009 WL. 1792963 (Fla. June 25, 2009)
Cherry v. State, 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)
Christopher v. State, 489 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1986)
Compare Taylor v. State, 937 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 2006)
Darling v. State, 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)
Davis v. State, 698 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1997)
Davis v. State, 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005)
Delgado v. State, 776 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 2000)
Duest v. State, 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003)
Edwards v. Arizona. 451 IJ.S. 477 (1981)

Evans v. State, 975 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2007)
Everett v. State, 893 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2004)passim
Floyd v. State, 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990)
Floyd v. State, 808 So. 2d 175 (Fla. 2002)
Ford v. State, 955 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2007)
Frye v. United States, 293 F. 1013 (D.C.Cir.1923)
Grayson v. Thompson, 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)
Grossman v. State, 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988)
Haliburton v. Singletary, 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997)
Hall v. State, 823 So. 2d 757 (Fla.2002)
Hannon v. State, 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)
Henry v. State, 948 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 2006)
Holland v. State, 916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005)
Hoskins v. State, 965 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2007)
Housel v. Head, 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir.2001)
Huff v. State, 569 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)
Hunter v. State, 973 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)
Jimenez v. State, 33 Fla. L. Weekly 5417 (Fla. 2008)
Johnson v. Singletary, 695 So. 2d 263 (Fla.1996)
Johnson v. State, 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)
Jones v. State, 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)
Jones v. State, 732 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 1999)
Jones v. State, 748 So. 2d 1012 (Fla. 1999)
Jones v. State, 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)

Jones v. State, 998 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 2008)
Kenney v. State, 611 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)
Knight v. State, 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)
<pre>Knowles v. Mirzayance,U.S, 129 S.Ct. 1411; 173 L.Ed. 2d 251, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 2329 (2009)</pre>
Lawrence v. State, 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002)
Lebron v. State, 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla.2008)
Lewek v. State, 702 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)
Lightbourne v. McCollum, 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla.2007)
Martinez v. State, 692 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)
Melton v. State, 949 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2006)
Mills v. Moore, 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966)
694 (1966) passim
694 (1966)
694 (1966)
694 (1966)
694 (1966)
694 (1966)
694 (1966)
694 (1966) passim Muehleman v. State, 3 So.3d 1149, 1164 (Fla. 2009) 41, 94 Nelms v. State, 596 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1992) 58 Nelson v. State, 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973) 37 Nelson v. State, 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004) 91 Owen v. Crosby, 854 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2003) 58, 94 Owen v. State, 986 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 2008) 92 Perry v. State, 801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001) 95

Reed v. State, 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 2004)
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428, 153 L. Ed. 2d 556 (2002)
Rutherford v. State, 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)90-91
Schwab v. State, 982 So. 2d 1158 (Fla. 2008)
Schwab v. State, 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla.2008)
Sexton v. State, 997 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2008)
Sochor v. State, 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla.1993)
Sochor v. State, 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)
Soto v. State, 751 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)
Spann v. State, 33 Fla. L. Weekly 5458 (Fla. 2008)
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)
State v. Coney, 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)
Stein v. State, 995 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2008)
Stephens v. State, 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)passim
Sweet v. State, 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002)
Tarver v. Hopper, 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir.1999)
Tompkins v. State, 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)
U.S. Sugar Corp. v. Henson, 823 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002)
Ventura v. State, 2 So.3d 194, 200 (Fla. 2009)
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)
Whitfield v. State, 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005)
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)

Wilson v. State, 753 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)
Woodel v. State, 985 So. 2d 524 (Fla.), cert. denied, U.S, 129 S.Ct. 607, 172 L.Ed.2d 465 (2008)96
Woods v. State, 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla.1988)
Wright v. State, 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)96
RULES & STATUTES
Rule 3.111, Fla.R.Crim.P
§§27.51, Fla. Stat
§941.10, Fla. Stat
§941.20, Fla. Stat
§90.701, Fla. Stat
§90.702, Fla. Stat
